The non-current receivables consist of the cash guarantees. These remain stable in the
2020 financial year compared to 2019.

124

2020 A
N

N
U

A
L REPO

RT

20.	Deferred tax assets

Movements for the 2019 financial year

(in € '000) Balance at end of previous
financial year

Recognised in result Recognised in other
comprehensive income

2019

Effect of exchange rate
changes

Balance at the end of
current period

Provisions  177  4  181

Tax effect on translation adjustments  4 3  7

Tax effect of tax losses carried forward 6 937 2 314 -12 9 239

6 940 2 491 3 -7 9 427

The deferred tax assets in 2019 include the following movements: (i) EUR -85 (000)
was used as the tax losses were gradually absorbed in the companies involved;
(ii) EUR 2,399 (000) of new active deferrals was recognised based on the budgeted
figures and the fiscal planning of the related tax jurisdictions arising from them;
(iii) EUR 177 (000) deferred tax assets on provisions related to pension liabilities;

(iv) EUR 3 (000) deferred tax assets on currency translation differences; and
(v) EUR -8 (000) effect of the exchange rate movements.
The deferred tax assets were also subject to sensitivity analyses in accordance with
IAS 1.129. If the tax rate increases by 1%, the tax assets would amount to EUR 9,799 (000).
If the tax rate decreases by 1%, the tax assets would amount to EUR 9,033 (000).
.

Movements for the 2020 financial year

(in € '000) Balance at end of previous
financial year

Recognised in result Recognised in other
comprehensive income

2019

Effect of exchange rate
changes

Balance at the end of
current period

Provisions  181 -20  1  162

Tax effect on translation adjustments  7 5  1  13

Tax effect of tax losses carried forward 9 239 1 614 28 10 881

9 427 1 594 5 30 11 057

In the 2020 financial year, the deferred tax assets consist of the following movements:
(i) an amount of EUR -74 (000) is no longer detained because of the evolution of the
figures and the fact that it has become unlikely that sufficient taxable profit will be
available in the foreseeable future to benefit from the tax benefit; (ii) a utilisation of
EUR -89 (000) as the tax losses were gradually absorbed in the companies involved;
(iii) EUR 1,777 (000) of new active deferrals was recognised based on the budgeted

figures and the fiscal planning of the related tax jurisdictions arising from them; (iv) a